GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2657
ANSWERED ON 01.12.2016

CLEANING OF GANGA RIVER
2657. SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of pollution level in river Ganga during the last three years;

(b) whether detergents used by washermen along the bank of river Ganga release most part of the
phosphate in it and increases the level of pollution in Ganga, if so, the details and the facts thereof;
and

(c) the strategies adopted by the Government to address the issue along with the progress achieved as
a result of the same?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS AND MINISTER OF
STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION
(SHRI VUAY GOEL)

@) Water quality monitoring of river Ganga is being carried out by Central Pollution Control
Board (CPCB) from Gangotri to Diamond Harbour. The overall water quality data as well station
wise water quality data of last three years i.e 2013-15 indicates the following .

* The river water quality is conforming the bathing criteria for Dissolved Oxygen (DO) at most of the
locations from 2011 to 2015.

» The long term assessment of water quality data indicates that the river water quality is not
conforming to the notified criteria for bathing for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) between the
river stretches from D/s Raiwala to Haridwar D/s in Uttrakhand, from Kannauj to Trighat in Uttar
Pradesh and from Baharampore to Uluberia in West Bengal. However, the stretches falling in the
state of Bihar have been reported relatively clean in term of organic pollution.

* Except for few locations in the upper stretch of the river, the river does not conform to the water
quality criteria for Faecal Coliform of 2500 MPN/100ml.

(b) & (c)  Yes, Madam. The Government is aware that the detergents used by washermen along
the bank of river Ganga releases phosphate and thereby increases the level of pollution in Ganga.
Construction of “Dhobi” ghats are included in the schemes under the Entry Level Activities of
Namami Gange so that the waste water is diverted away and does not flow into river Ganga.
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